TASMANIA



ANALYSIS,

- 1. Short title. 2. Interpretation.
- 3. Power to enter into contract for light.
- 4. Power to levy rates.
- 5. Consent of Minister.

A.D. AN ACT to authorise the Council of the 1925. Municipality of St Leonards to enter into a Contract with the Corporation of the City of Launceston for the Supply of Electric Current for the purposes of Street Lighting. [16 December, 1925.]

W HEREAS the Council of the Municipality of St. Leonards is PREAMBLE. desirous of entering into a contract with the Corporation of the City of Launceston for the supply of electric current for the purposes of street lighting by the said Corporation to the said Council:

And whereas it is desirable that the Council of the Municipality of St. Leonards should be empowered to levy a separate local rate on the area to be supplied for the purpose of paying for such current:

| | St. Leonards Lighting. |
|---|--|
| A. D. 1925. | Be it therefore enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows :— |
| Short title. | 1-(1) This Act may be cited as "The St. Leonards Lighting Act, 1925." |
| 6 Ed. VII. No. 31. | (2) This Act shall be incorporated and read as one with the Local Government Act, 1906. |
| Interpretation. | 2 In this Act "Corporation " means the Mayor, aldermen, and ratepayers of the City of Launceston : . "Council" means the Council of the Municipality of St. Leonards. |
| Power to enter into contract for light. | 3 The Council may enter into such contracts with the Corporation for the supply of electricity for street lighting within the Municipality of St. Leonards as may seem to it desirable. |
| Power to levy rates. | 4 —(1) The Council shall, for the purposes of paying for the current for such lighting service, once in every year make and levy a separate local rate, not exceeding in any one year the sum of Two Shillings in the pound, in respect of all property within the area supplied with such street lighting upon the annual value thereof as shown by the assessment roll, as the case may be, in force for the time being. (2) Every such separate local rate shall be levied upon and payable |
| 6 Ed. VII. No. 31. | by the persons who would be liable to be rated in respect of the pro- perty included in the said area if such rate were a separate local rate under the Local Government Act, 1906, and shall be made, levied, and recoverable in the same manner as any separate local rate made and imposed by the Council under the lastmentioned Act. (3) For the purpose of this section "property" has the meaning assigned to it by the lastmentioned Act. |
| Consent of Minister. | 5 All contracts entered into by the Council with the Corporation shall not be valid until they have received the approval in writing of the Honourable the Minister for Lands. |

.

.

.

JOHN VAIL, GOVERNMENT PRINTER, TASMANIA.

.